

2d Civil No. B179751

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION EIGHT

JANET E. BURKLE,

Petitioner,

vs.

RONALD W. BURKLE,

Respondent.

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BD390479
Honorable Stephen Lachs and Honorable Roy L. Paul

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

[Filed Under Seal per Court's Order, dated January 26, 2005
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 12.5]

WASSER, COOPERMAN & CARTER

Dennis M. Wasser (SBN 41617)
Bruce E. Cooperman (SBN 76119)
2029 Century Park East, Suite 1200
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-7117
Facsimile: (310) 553-1793

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Irving H. Greines (SBN 39649)
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

**CHRISTENSEN, MILLER, FINK, JACOBS,
GLASER, WEIL & SHAPIRO LLP**

Patricia L. Glaser (SBN 55668)
10250 Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 553-3000
Facsimile: (310) 556-2920

Attorneys for Respondent
RONALD W. BURKLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Agreement And Its Prelude.	7
1. Jan and Ron attempt to rebuild their broken marriage.	7
2. Prior to entering the Agreement, Jan obtains independent advice from a team of experts she handpicked and then engages in prolonged negotiations.	9
3. With the advice of her legal team, Jan enters the Agreement knowingly and willingly, fully understanding and appreciating the Agreement's terms and its tradeoffs.	11
4. Jan's and Ron's differing economic goals: Jan wanted financial stability and liquidity; Ron wanted to continue with high-risk, potentially high-return investments.	13
5. The Agreement achieves an economic tradeoff that each party desired: Jan bargains for and receives financial predictability and liquidity, limiting her risk, while Ron bargains for and receives potential for high growth albeit with correlative risk.	15
a. The Agreement gives Jan economic security and liquidity, with minimal risk.	16
b. The Agreement gives Ron the right to control the couple's property with freedom to invest as he wished, with him keeping all gains and suffering all losses.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
B. Jan's Contemporaneous Assessment Of The Agreement: While Not Effectuating An Equal Split, It Was Fair And Met All Of Jan's Needs In The Manner She Desired.	20
C. Jan Extensively Investigated And Knew The Pertinent Facts Prior To Entering The Agreement.	21
1. Jan's extensive investigation and knowledge of the facts.	21
2. Jan knew about the mergers at the time they occurred.	23
D. Jan Was Not Unduly Influenced To Enter The Agreement.	28
E. Over A Five-Year Period, Jan Accepts Millions Of Dollars In Benefits Under The Agreement, All The While Knowing The Matters She Now Claims Were Concealed And Never Uttering A Single Complaint.	33
F. The Present Proceeding.	34
LEGAL DISCUSSION	37
I. THE ORDER THAT THE AGREEMENT IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE SHOULD BE AFFIRMED SUMMARILY: THE FINDINGS THAT JAN'S RESCISSION ACTION IS PRECLUDED BY DISPOSITIVE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES—RATIFICATION, ESTOPPEL, AND LACHES—ARE NOT CHALLENGED BY JAN AND, THUS, ARE BINDING ON APPEAL.	37
A. The Trial Court Expressly Found That The Affirmative Defenses Of Ratification, Estoppel, And Laches Precluded Jan From Attacking The Agreement's Validity.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
B. The Ratification, Estoppel And Laches Findings Preclude Jan's Equitable Attack On The Validity Of The Agreement.	39
C. Where, As Here, An Appellant Does Not Challenge Case-Dispositive Findings, Such Findings Must Be Deemed Conclusively Established On Appeal.	41
D. Even Had Jan Challenged The Ratification, Estoppel, And Laches Findings, They Would Be Impervious To Attack Because They Are Supported By Substantial Evidence.	42
II. THE ORDER UPHOLDING THE AGREEMENT AS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE SHOULD BE AFFIRMED SUMMARILY: THE FINDINGS THAT JAN WILLINGLY ENTERED INTO THE AGREEMENT WITH FULL KNOWLEDGE OF THE MATERIAL FACTS AND WITHOUT UNDUE INFLUENCE ARE UNCHALLENGED AND ARE BINDING ON APPEAL.	46
A. There Being No Challenge To Any Of The Trial Court's Findings, This Court Must Presume That The Record Contains Substantial Evidence To Sustain Each Finding.	47
B. Jan Has Not Presented Any Viable Reason For Ignoring The Substantial Evidence Rule.	48
1. Jan's burden-of-proof assertion does not negate application of the substantial evidence rule.	49
a. Jan's assertion is irrelevant because the trial court found that, no matter how the burden of proof was allocated, overwhelming evidence established that there was no undue influence.	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
b. Jan’s assertion is wrong: No presumption of undue influence was ever triggered because, as the trial court found, the factual predicate for such a presumption was not proven.	52
c. Even if (contrary to both fact and law) the trial court had somehow misapplied the burden of proof, Jan still would not be entitled to reversal of the order upholding the Agreement.	56
2. Jan’s objections to the statement of decision—directed at issues the trial court in fact resolved—do not negate application of the substantial evidence rule.	58
C. Because Jan Chose Not To Produce (And, In Fact, Blocked) Key Evidence Within Her Control And Central To Her Assertions That She Lacked Knowledge And Was Subjected To Undue Influence, She Failed To Prove Her Case And Should Be Precluded From Advancing Such Assertions On Appeal.	62
1. By seeking rescission, Jan placed her and her legal team’s knowledge directly at issue.	65
2. By reason of her election to decline to introduce (and to preclude inquiry into) essential and highly relevant evidence probative of Jan’s knowledge of the facts and what influenced her to act, Jan should not be allowed to claim on appeal that she lacked knowledge of any facts or was subjected to undue influence.	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
a. By not introducing evidence of the facts gathered by Jan's legal team in investigating Ron's finances, Jan failed to prove a prima facie case that she lacked knowledge; she could not have prevailed even if (contrary to fact) the trial court had believed her.	67
b. Jan's failure to introduce evidence as to her legal team's knowledge of Ron's finances permitted the trier of fact to draw an inference adverse to Jan's claim that she lacked knowledge.	68
c. Where a plaintiff places certain issues in controversy by bringing suit, but asserts privilege to preclude the other party from having access to probative evidence, the plaintiff's suit should properly be dismissed.	70
D. Although Jan Raises No Tenable Substantial Evidence Argument, Substantial Evidence Supports The Findings That Jan Freely Entered The Agreement With Full Knowledge of the Facts, With Full Appreciation of Its Compromises, Benefits And Risks, And Without Undue Influence.	73
1. Substantial evidence supports the trial court's determination that the Agreement is valid and enforceable.	74
2. Jan's evidentiary quibbles are baseless.	76
E. There Is No Merit In Jan's Contention That Findings Of Undue Influence And Fiduciary Breach Were Compelled As A Matter Of Law.	84

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
III. NO OTHER BASIS EXISTS FOR REVERSING THE ORDER UPHOLDING THE AGREEMENT’S VALIDITY AND ENFORCEABILITY.	89
A. Contrary To Jan’s Assertions, Spousal Agreements, Particularly Those Facilitating Reconciliation, Are Favored Even If The Property Is Not Divided Perfectly Equally.	89
B. Contrary To Jan’s Assertions, The Agreement Is Not Subject To Invalidation For Lack Of Lawful Consideration.	91
1. The Agreement needn’t be supported by any consideration.	91
2. There is no restriction on the type of consideration that can support a postmarital agreement.	92
3. There is no merit to any of Jan’s other claims that the consideration was inadequate.	95
C. The Dispute Over Whether Ron Tendered Adequate Payment <i>After</i> Jan Repudiated The Agreement Is Not A Ground For Rescission.	98
D. Contrary To Jan’s Assertions, Ron Is Not Suing For Specific Performance; He Simply Asks, In Response To Jan’s Claims, That The Agreement Be Honored.	101
E. Jan’s Discovery And Evidentiary Contentions Are Meritless.	102
1. Jan’s arguments are waived.	102
2. The discovery rulings were within the trial court’s broad discretion.	103

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
3. The discovery rulings could not have been prejudicial given the trial court's finding that Jan did not rely on Ron in entering the Agreement.	105
4. Jan has demonstrated neither error nor prejudice in any evidentiary ruling.	105
F. Contrary to Jan's Contention, The Statutes Mandating Formal Asset Disclosures In A Marital Dissolution Proceeding Do Not And Cannot Undermine The Validity Of The Agreement.	106
1. Exactly as the statutes expressly permit, the trial court found good cause for excusing compliance with the formal disclosure requirements; Jan's brief neither mentions nor attacks this finding and, thus, the finding is binding on appeal.	108
2. Even if the statutory disclosure requirements were not excused by the finding of good cause, the statutory scheme was not applicable, as it was intended to apply only to agreements, unlike the one here, made in dissolution proceedings with the purpose of terminating the marriage and dividing property in those proceedings.	110
3. The statutory disclosure requirements have no application here because the Agreement was intended to continue, not dissolve, Ron and Jan's marriage and was independent of any pending dissolution action.	115
4. Nothing in the statutory disclosure requirements directs voiding an otherwise valid agreement.	117

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
5. Even if the statutory scheme applied and even if there were no good cause finding, there still would be no basis for reversing the order.	121
a. Jan's action is time barred.	121
b. Jan has not shown prejudice.	121
CONCLUSION	123
CERTIFICATION	125

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
1119 Delaware v. Continental Land Title Co. (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 992	42
2,022 Ranch, LLC v. Superior Court (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1377	48
A.J. Industries, Inc. v. Ver Halen (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 751	98, 106
Adams v. Adams (1947) 29 Cal.2d 621	52
Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Intel Corp. (1994) 9 Cal.4th 362	39
Andrew v. Andrew (1942) 51 Cal.App.2d 451	90
Assilzadeh v. California Federal Bank (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 399	85
Atkinson v. District Bond Co. (1935) 5 Cal.App.2d 738	99, 100
Barney v. Fye (1957) 156 Cal.App.2d 103	49, 50
Bauer v. Bauer (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1106	59
Beverage v. Canton Placer Mining Co. (1955) 43 Cal.2d 769	99
BGJ Associates, LLC v. Wilson (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1217	42
Bickel v. City of Piedmont (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1040	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Boeseke v. Boeseke (1974) 10 Cal.3d 844	83
Booth v. Bond (1942) 56 Cal.App.2d 153	102
Boro v. Ruzich (1943) 58 Cal.App.2d 535	101
Bradner v. Vasquez (1954) 43 Cal.2d 147	54, 55
Building Industry Assn. of San Diego County v. State Water Resources Control Bd. (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 866	42
Buzgheia v. Leasco Sierra Grove (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 374	57
Cameron v. Cameron (1948) 88 Cal.App.2d 585	66, 83
Chapman College v. Wagener (1955) 45 Cal.2d 796	63
Chrisman v. Southern Cal. Edison Co. (1927) 83 Cal.App. 249	93
Collins v. Collins (1957) 48 Cal.2d 325	56, 83
Colton v. Stanford (1890) 82 Cal. 351	56, 76
Conservatorship of Davidson (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1035	50, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Corenevsky v. Superior Court (1984) 36 Cal.3d 307	42
Cummins v. Cummins (1935) 7 Cal.App.2d 294	93
Dale v. Dale (1927) 87 Cal.App. 359	93
Dalitz v. Penthouse International, Ltd. (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 468	70
Dieckmeyer v. Redevelopment Agency of Huntington Beach (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 248	42
Duffy v. Cavalier (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1517	84, 85
Elden v. Superior Court (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1497	108
Estate of Cover (1922) 188 Cal. 133	55
Estate of Sarabia (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 599	51, 53
Estate of Stephens (2002) 28 Cal.4th 665	51
Estate of Warner (1914) 168 Cal. 771	40
Evangelatos v. Superior Court (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	107
Fishbaugh v. Fishbaugh (1940) 15 Cal.2d 445	94, 119

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Foreman & Clark Corp. v. Fallon (1971) 3 Cal.3d 875	47
Fremont Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 554	70
Gedstad v. Ellichman (1954) 124 Cal.App.2d 831	39, 43, 100
Giacomazzi v. Rowe (1952) 109 Cal.App.2d 498	40
Gill v. Rich (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1254	39
Godfrey v. Godfrey (1939) 30 Cal.App.2d 370	40
Gold v. Greenwald (1966) 247 Cal.App.2d 296	51
Golden Eagle Ins. Co. v. Foremost Ins. Co. (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1372	58
Guerrieri v. Severini (1958) 51 Cal.2d 12	100
Guess?, Inc. v. Superior Court (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 553	45
Hagge v. Drew (1945) 27 Cal.2d 368	39, 42
Hamud v. Hawthorne (1959) 52 Cal.2d 78	41
Hartbrodt v. Burke (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 168	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Hasson v. Ford Motor Co. (1982) 32 Cal.3d 388	48
Hayward v. Widmann (1933) 133 Cal.App. 184	83
Herman v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 819	62
Hill v. Hill (1943) 23 Cal.2d 82	90
HLC Properties, Ltd. v. Superior Court (2005) 35 Cal.4th 54	72
Holland v. Pyramid Life Ins. Co. of Little Rock (5th Cir.1952) 199 F.2d 926	45
Humphrey v. Appellate Division (2002) 29 Cal.4th 569	113
In re Jonathan B. (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 873	58
Jones v. Wagner (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 466	85
Keithley v. Civil Service Bd. (1970) 11 Cal.App.3d 443	76
Kids' Universe v. In2Labs (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 870	83
Kossler v. Palm Springs Developments, Ltd. (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 88	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Lane v. Lane (1926) 78 Cal.App. 326	94, 119
Laraway v. Sutro & Co. (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 266	108
Lazzarevich v. Lazzarevich (1952) 39 Cal.2d 48	63
Leathers v. Leathers (1946) 77 Cal.App.2d 134	50
Lemat Corp. v. American Basketball Assn. (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 267	40
Livermore v. Beal (1937) 18 Cal.App.2d 535	41
Locke v. Warner Bros., Inc. (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 354	42
Louisville Title Ins. Co. v. Surety Title & Guar. Co. (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 781	97
Marriage of Barneson (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 584	54
Marriage of Bonds (2000) 24 Cal.4th 1	84, 85
Marriage of Brewer & Federici (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1334	87, 90
Marriage of Broderick (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 489	91
Marriage of Cesnalis (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1267	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Marriage of Connolly (1979) 23 Cal.3d 590	81, 88
Marriage of Cream (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 81	89
Marriage of Dawley (1976) 17 Cal.3d 342	84
Marriage of Delaney (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 991	53
Marriage of Duncan (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 617	109
Marriage of Eben-King & King (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 92	109
Marriage of Fell (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1058	119, 120
Marriage of Fink (1979) 25 Cal.3d 877	47
Marriage of Friedman (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 65	50, 75, 85, 87-90
Marriage of Garrity & Bishton (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 675	59
Marriage of Hahn (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 1236	81
Marriage of Haines (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 277	54
Marriage of Heggie (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 28	81, 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Marriage of Hixson (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1116	104
Marriage of Lange (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 360	54
Marriage of McLaughlin (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 327	57
Marriage of Mix (1975) 14 Cal.3d 604	48
Marriage of Peters (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1487	51
Marriage of Rosevear (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 673	75
Marriage of Saslow (1985) 40 Cal.3d 848	53
Marriage of Smith (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 469	109
Marriage of Steiner (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 519	57, 121
Marriage of Tammen (1976) 63 Cal.App.3d 927	90
Marriage of Varner (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 128	87
Marriage of Wipson (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 136	75
Marsiglia v. Marsiglia (1947) 78 Cal.App.2d 701	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Matassa v. Matassa (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 206	90, 91
Mejia v. Reed (2003) 31 Cal.4th 657	89
Murphy v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Railway (1958) 162 Cal.App.2d 818	57
Muzquiz v. Emeryville (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1106	58
Nealis v. Carlson (1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 65	40
Obregon v. Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 424	102
O'Hara v. Wattson (1916) 172 Cal. 525	94
Paratore v. Perry (1966) 239 Cal.App.2d 384	102
Paterno v. State of California (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 68	57
People v. Hull (1991) 1 Cal.4th 266	113
Persson v. Smart Inventions, Inc. (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1141	87
Petersen v. Securities Settlement Corp. (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1445	85
Plante v. Gray (1945) 68 Cal.App.2d 582	111

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Powell v. Goldsmith (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 746	63
Rader v. Thrasher (1962) 57 Cal.2d 244	93
Ramirez v. Sturdevant (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 904	76
Reed v. Mutual Service Corp. (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1359	43
Rice v. Brown (1953) 120 Cal.App.2d 578	92
Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Securities Corp. (1996) 14 Cal.4th 394	85
Roth v. State Bar (1953) 40 Cal.2d 307	52
Sacks v. FSR Brokerage, Inc. (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 950	78, 105
Saret-Cook v. Gilbert, Kelly, Crowley & Jennett (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1211	39, 100
Sargent Fletcher, Inc. v. Able Corp. (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1658	56
Schwab v. Schwab (1959) 168 Cal.App.2d 20	91, 93
Scott v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 454	48
Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Essex Ins. Co. (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 86	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Shadow Traffic Network v. Superior Court (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1067	50
Shapiro v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. (1946) 76 Cal.App.2d 75	69
Singh v. Burkhart (1963) 218 Cal.App.2d 285	100
Snyder v. Snyder (1951) 102 Cal.App.2d 489	53
Soule v. General Motors Corp. (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	57
Steiny & Co. v. California Electric Supply Co. (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 285	70
Stockinger v. Feather River Community College (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1014	102
Tillaux v. Tillaux (1897) 115 Cal. 663	93
Vai v. Bank of America (1961) 56 Cal.2d 329	86, 87
Weil v. Weil (1951) 37 Cal.2d 770	50, 76
Weingarten v. Weingarten (1989) 234 N.J.Super. 318	66
Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. Wolfer (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 63	69
White v. Moriarty (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1290	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1961	96
California Constitution, Article VI, § 13	56, 121
California Rules of Court, rule 5.175	104
California Rules of Court, rule 5.180	36
Civil Code, § 178	111
Civil Code, § 1440	99
Civil Code, § 1511	99
Civil Code, § 1515	99
Civil Code, § 1575	53
Civil Code, § 1588	39
Civil Code, § 1589	39
Civil Code, § 1605	92, 96
Civil Code, § 1614	52
Civil Code, § 2332	62
Civil Code, § 3387	101
Civil Code, § 3532	100
Civil Code, § 3545	52
Code of Civil Procedure, § 632	59
Code of Civil Procedure, § 634	59-61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Corporations Code, § 16403	54
Corporations Code, § 16404	54
Corporations Code, § 16503	54
Evidence Code, § 115	51
Evidence Code, § 412	68, 69, 72
Evidence Code, § 413	68, 69, 72
Evidence Code, § 622	12
Evidence Code, § 623	40
Evidence Code, § 913	71-73
Family Code, § 721	52-55, 81, 113
Family Code, § 850	91, 113
Family Code, § 852	113, 119
Family Code, § 1100	81, 113
Family Code, § 1101	41
Family Code, § 1500	52, 113
Family Code, § 1600	114
Family Code, § 1615	119
Family Code, § 1617	41, 114

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Family Code, § 2000	112, 113
Family Code, § 2100	106, 110-113, 118-120, 122
Family Code, § 2102	112
Family Code, § 2104	112
Family Code, § 2105	108, 112, 114, 118
Family Code, § 2106	108, 118
Family Code, § 2107	118
Family Code, § 2113	118
Family Code, § 2122	121
Family Code, § 2550	90
Probate Code, § 16004	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Hogoboom & King, Cal. Practice Guide: Family Law (Rutter Group 2005)	66, 111
http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h15/19971124	96
http://wwws.publicdebt.treas.gov/AI/OFAuctions	96
Law Rev. Commission Comments to Evidence Code, § 412	72
Rest.2d Contracts, § 74(1)	97
Rest.2d Contracts, § 257	100
Stats. 2001, ch. 703	107, 118
3 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (4th ed. 2000) Presentation At Trial	69, 72
3 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1996) Actions	39
7 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Trial	59
